
                                      DEKALB COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 
 
                                      MECHANICS/SERVICE/CRANE TRUCK BIDS 
 
 
Sealed proposals for the purchase of one (1) new 1-Ton 2016 Super Cab or Extended Cab 4x4 
with mechanics service body will be received by the Highway Committee of the DeKalb County 
Board until 10:00 AM, Thursday, August 4th, 2016 at the office of the DeKalb County Engineer, 
1826 Barber Greene Road, DeKalb, Illinois and at that time publicly opened and read.  
 
No Demo vehicles will be considered. 
 
Only bids from authorized dealers will be accepted.  Each bidder should state warranty 
coverage and estimated date of delivery.  
 
The DeKalb County Board reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any 
technicalities. 
 
The bids shall not include tax for which we are exempt. 
 
Cost for (1) new 2016 1-Ton 4x4 
With mechanics service body                                                      _____________________________ 
 
 
Possible trade allowance (1) 2005 Chevrolet 
2500 with service body and original unused truck bed         ______________________________ 
 
 
Total Cost for (1) new 2016 1-Ton 4x4 
With mechanics service body as specified                               ______________________________ 
 
 
 
 
Proposal submitted by: 
                                             Name          ____________________________________ 
 
                                             Address      ____________________________________ 
                                                                  
                                                                  ____________________________________ 
 
 
                                              Signature   ____________________________________ 



 
 
 
  
Specifications for 2016 1-ton SC or Ext Cab 4x4 Mechanics/Service/Crane Truck 
 
                                           
CAB AND CHASSIS SPECIFICATIONS: 
 
G.V.W. RATING - 14,000 lb. 
 
CAB TO AXLE:   60” 
 
WHEELBASE:     162” 
 
STEERING:          Power 
 
BRAKES:              4-Wheel ABS 
 
ENGINE:              6.7L POWER STROKE V8 DIESEL 
 
TRANSMISSION:    6-SPEED AUTOMATIC 
 
AXLE RATIO:      3.73  
 
FUEL TANK:        40 Gallon aft of axle 
 
POWERTRAIN:     4X4 with Manual Locking Hubs 
 
TIRES:          LT245/75R17E to include spare mounted on rim 
 
ROOF CLEARANCE LIGHTS 
 
SUSPENSION WITH STABILIZER BAR 
 
TRAILER TOW WIRING HARNESS 
 
COLOR:    OXFORD WHITE EXTERIOR 
 
INTERIOR:   STEEL/VINYL 40/20/40 SPLIT SEATS (FRONT) and 60/40 FOLD UP REAR BENCH 
 
PREFERRED EQUIPMENT PACKAGE 640A (or EQUIVALENT) 
     .XL TRIM 
      AIR CONDITIONING -- CFC FREE 
POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP 
TELESCOPING TT MIRROR-POWER/HEATED 



XL DECOR PACKAGE (or EQUIVALENT) 
LESS TIRE INFLATION MONITOR 
14,000 lb. GVWR PACKAGE 
50 STATE EMISSIONS 
TRAILER BRAKE CONTROLLER JACK 
STEERING WHEEL AUDIO CONTROLS 
EXTRA HEAVY DUTY ALTERNATOR 
AUXILARY AUDIO INPUT JACK 
SYNC VOICE ACTIVATED SYSTEM 
XL VALUE PACKAGE 
   . CRUISE CONTROL 
   .  AM/FM STEREO WITH CD/CLOCK 
           
 
 
                                          
 
                                 SERVICE BODY/CRANE/COMPRESSOR SPECS 
 
 
  Angle front designed service body for 60” Cab to Axle DRW cab and chassis and up to 12,000 
ft. lb. corner mount crane. 
 
 
BODY SPECIFICATIONS: 

• 60” cab to axle, 108” overall body length 
• 96” overall width, 52” wide cargo area, 22” deep compartments 
• 42” tall vertical compartments 
•  Internal hidden hinge system with flush mount doors 
• Heavy-duty tread plate top and back of compartments, cargo floor, and front body 

panel overlay 
• Fully integrated substructure and side pack assembly with full width cross-members at 

front and rear of body 
• 3-point Stainless Steel “D” ring locks 
• Integrated 14” step bumper and outrigger receiver tube 
• Manual In/Out, Manual Up/Down outriggers 
• Class IV receiver hitch with Pintle 
• Compartment floors and inner door panels ribbed for strength and rigidity 
• Interior dome style work lights 
•  Exterior work lights with cast aluminum casing and multi-directional angle capabilities 
• DOT exterior LED light package 
• Loomed wiring harness assembly 
• Body mounting kit 
• Integrated recessed tie-downs in cargo area 



BODY SPECIFICATIONS (CONTINUED): 
 

• 2 Stainless Steel grab handles 
• Automotive quality undercoat system 
• Sherwin Williams Epoxy Primer 
• Standard adjustable shelf package with bolt bin drawer application for: 

- 2 adjustable shelves in 1st passenger side compartment 
- 1 adjustable shelf in passenger side horizontal compartment 

• Material hooks in rear passenger side compartment 
• 1st driver side compartment shall be open for optional drawer unit or additional shelving 
• Bolt bin drawer with fixed top shelf assembly in driver side horizontal  
• 2 adjustable shelves, hose reel mounting bracket, and hose reel roller guide cut-out in 

rear driver side compartment 
• 5 Drawer Unit:  3 drawers 4” deep and 2 drawers 6” deep mounted on 500 lb. capacity 

slides. Each drawer shall have positive lock on each side and one-handed center open 
mechanism, adjustable parts dividers, shall be full galvanized steel construction. 

 
 
Paint 60”Cab to Axle Body White- to include coating application on interior of 
compartments and Non-Skid application in Cargo Area, Top and Back of compartments and 
Top of Bumper 
 
Installation of 60” Cab to Axle Body includes installation of light, harness, shelving, 
drawers/bolt bins and 7-way trailer plug 
 
CRANE SPECIFICATIONS: 
 
INSTALLED ELECTRIC HYRDAULIC CRANE (with stability testing) 
• Crane to be Telescopic – 11,500 ft. lb., 3200 lb. maximum capacity, 12V 

electric/hydraulic only, hydraulic/ manual reach to 15’, 4-function radio remote 
standard, 12V electric planetary winch w/17ft/min maximum single line speed, double 
acting cylinders with integral counterbalance valves, gear bearing rotation system, 
double boom design. Painted white. Wide mount, mounts on 20” side packs 

 
COMPRESSOR SPECIFICATIONS: 

 
INSTALLED GAS POWERED AIR COMPRESSOR with air receiver tank and compressor 
separated (split set-up). 
• Industrial Gas Powered Air Compressor—Split Tank & Compressor:  13 HP Honda Gas 

Engine; Base Mount Pump; 30 Gallon Receiver; 25 CFM @ 175 PSI; Belt Guard Cooler; 
Auto Tank Drain; Battery-wired & Mounted 

 
 



 
 

• 1/2” x 50’ Air Hose Reel Package Installed in Rear Street Side Compartment  
• 1/2" GRACO Filter, Lubricator, & Regulator assembly. 
• Installed Filter, Lubricator, & Regulator assembly in compartment with hose reel. 

Include mounting bracket and required fittings.  
 

   ** One (1) complete set of replacement filters for truck and all equipment on truck to be 
included at time of delivery** 
 
    ** One (1) set of service and operating manuals to be included for truck and all equipment on 
truck at time of delivery** CD-ROM manuals to be included if also available.  
 

 
 Shipping or delivery cost (if applicable):   _____________________   
 
 
Delivery date to be within 90 days of award of contract. 
 
 
Anticipated delivery date:  _________________________ 
 
 
If you have any questions concerning this bid, please contact the DeKalb County Highway 
Department.  The Chevrolet 2500 truck for possible trade will be available for inspection at the 
Highway Department Garage by appointment @ 815-756-9513. 
 
 


